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Mr. Terrence A. Fox

Ultramar {nc.

525 West Third Street

Hanford, California 93230 August 8, 1995

Subject: Ground Water Monitoring Report, Second Quarter 1995
Beacon Station #604, 1619 West First Street, Livermore, California

Dear Mr. Fox:

El Dorado Environmental, Inc. (EDE) is pleased to provide this report which documents the
results of quarterly ground water monitoring conducted on June 15, 1995 at the subject site
(Figure 1). Fieldwork, conducted by Doulos Environmental (Doulos), included measurements
of depth to ground water, subjective analysis of ground water in wells for the presence or absence
of free petroleum product, well purging, and collection of ground water samples. Doulos reports

that all field activities were conducted in accordance with field procedures described in Attachment
A.

Ground Water Conditions

Prior to well purging, Doulos collected depth to ground water measurements in each well at the
site. Depth to ground water measurements made at the site since June 1993 are contained in Table
1. Field notes are contained in Attachment B. Current depth to ground water measurements
indicate a direction of ground water flow toward the northwest (Figure 2) at a gradient of
approximately 0.01 foot per foot. Ground water elevation beneath the site has decreased an
average of 6.32 feet since the previous monitoring event.

Ground Water Sampling and Analysis

Ground water samples were collected from seven monitoring wells at the site. Sampling field
notes are contained in Attachment B. Each sample collected was analyzed for dissolved benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes (BTEX), and total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPHg) using methods approved by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA). Analytical
results since June 1993 are compiled in Table 2; copies of certified analytical reports for ground
water samples collected during the current monitoring event are contained in Attachment C.

Dissolved benzene concentrations decreased in samples collected from monitoring wells MW-1,
MW-3, MW-5, and MW-7. Benzene concentrations remained essentially unchanged in samples
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collected from monitoring wells MW-2, MW-4, and MW-6. Figure 3 illustrates the current
interpreted distribution of dissolved benzene in ground water underlying the site.

A copy of this quarterly monitoring report should be submitted to:

Ms. Eva Chu Mr. Cecil Fox

Department of Environmental Health California Regional Water Quality Control
Alameda County Health Care Services Board, San Francisco Bay Region

80 Swan Way, Room 20 2101 Webster Street, Room 500

Qakland, California 94612 QOakland, California 94612

The interpretations and/or conclusions contained in this report represent our professional opinions.
These opinions are based on currently available information. Other than this, no warranty is
implied nor intended. This report has been prepared solely for the use of Ultramar Inc. Any
reliance upon or use of this report by third parties will be at such parties’ sole risk.

If you have any comments or questions, please contact the undersigned at (916) 626-3898.
Regards,

EL DORADO ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

dol @ o o

Dale A. van Dam, R.G.
Hydrogeologist

DAvD/davd

encl.

M
El Dorado Environmental, Inc.



TABLE 1

GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA

Beacon Station #604
1619 West First Street, Livermore, California
Depth to
Top/Bottom of Ground Water
Monitoring | Top of Riser | Screened Interval Monitoring Depth to Water Elevation Physical

Wetl (feet) (feet) Date (feet) (feet) Observation
MW-1 100.00 34/54 06/01/93 37.50 62.50 No Product
06/22/93 38.46 61.54 No Product

10/06/93 42,22 57.78 No Product

01/13/94 34.52 65.48 No Product

03/30/94 31.93 68.07 No Product

04/25/94 33.49 66.51 No Product

08/12/94 41.03 58.97 No Product

12/14/94 38.63 61.37 No Product

02/10/95 30.80 69.20 No Product

06/15/95 25.46 74.54 No Product

MW-2 98.68 34/54 06/01/93 38.02 60.66 No Product
06/22/93 39.07 59.61 No Product

10/06/93 43.72 54.96 No Product

01/13/94 35.85 62.83 No Product

03/30/94 32.82 65.86 No Product

04/25/94 34.76 63.92 No Product

08/12/94 44.33 54.35 No Product

12/14/94 40.00 58.68 No Product

02/10/95 32.16 66.52 No Product

06/15/95 25.93 72.75 No Product

MW-3 97.08 33/53 06/01/93 36.18 60.90 No Product
06/22/93 37.11 59.97 No Product

10/06/93 41.15 55.93 No Product

01/13/94 33.95 63.13 No Product

03/30/94 30.97 66.11 No Product

04/25/94 32.46 64.62 No Product

08/12/94 41.72 55.36 No Product

12/14/94 37.62 59.46 No Product

02/10/95 29.96 67.12 No Product

06/15/95 23.66 73.42 No Product

MW-4 99.35 27/47 03/30/94 31.56 67.79 No Product
04/25/94 32,73 66.62 No Product

08/12/94 41.61 57.74 No Product

12/14/94 38.11 61.24 No Product

02/10/95 30.50 68.85 No Product

06/15/95 23.63 75.72 No Product

See notes at end of table




TABLE 1

GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA

Beacon Station #604

1619 West First Street, Livermore, California

Depth to
Top/Bottom of Ground Water
Monitoring | Top of Riser | Screened Imterval Monitoring Depth io Water Elevation Physical

Well {feet) (feet) Date (feet) (feet) Observation
MW-5 98.37 2747 03/30/94 32.07 66.30 No Product
04/25/94 33.65 64.72 No Product

08/12/94 42.73 55.64 No Product

12/14/94 38.89 59.48 No Product

02/10/95 31.44 66.93 No Product

06/15/95 24.99 73.38 No Product

MW-6 97.62 28/48 03/30/94 33.38 64.24 No Product
04/25/94 35.49 62.13 No Product

08/12/94 45.14 52.48 No Product

12/14/94 40.99 56.63 No Product

02/10/95 33.34 64.28 No Product

06/15/95 26.88 70.74 No Product

MW-7 98.03 27147 03/30/94 31.98 66.05 No Product
04/25/94 33.56 64.47 No Product

08/12/94 43.35 54.68 No Product

12/14/94 39.34 58.69 No Product

02/10/95 32.11 65.92 No Product

06/15/95 25.51 72.52 No Product

Note: Monitoring well casing elevations were surveyed relative to an arbitrary bench mark at the top of the casing

of monitoring well MW-1 with an assumed elevation of 100.00 feet.




TABLE 2
GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Beacon Station #604
1619 West First Street, Livermore, California
Concentrations in micrograms per Liter

Total Petroleum
Monmnitoring Monitoring Hydrocarbons
Well Date Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes as Gasoline

MW-1 06/01/93 2200 400 <50 4500 27000
6/22/93 8000 10000 260 10000 87000 A,
10/06/93 4700 6500 740 5300 40000 5
01/13/94 1300 950 110 850 9400 o
04/25/94 1500 1800 290 1700 11000 ‘f{r"
08/12/94 550 330 260 1400 11000 o
12/14/94 1000 1200 320 1500 11000 _
02/10/95 1200,, 1500 280 1500 9300 ¢ ool o 2
06/15/95 5.6 °, <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 140 (o Vol 2

S c"'@’ vy

MW-2 06/01/93 20000 21000 3300 18000 170000
06/22/93 19000 22000 3500 18000 160000
10/06/93 17000 17000 3000 15000 110000
01/13/94 20000 19000 2300 14000 - 93000
04/25/94 9600 7300 840 7800 41000
08/12/94 11000 11000 2300 11000 59000
12/14/94 13000 13000 2200 12000 63000
02/10/95 12000 12000 2200 11000 63000
06/15/95 11000 / 12000 1900 11000 61000

MW-3 06/01/93 4.6 <0.50 <{0.50 1.9 270
06/22/93 8.2 <0.50 <{.50 0.72 160
10/06/93 57 110 24 120 740
01/13/94 2.6 0.67 0.78 4.2 83
04/25/94 0.75 3.2 0.50 3.6 60
08/12/94 7.3 14 2.6 13 310
12/14/94 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 75
02/10/95 1.4 <0.50 <0.50 1.8 96
06/15/95 <0.50 / <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 «

MW-4 03/30/94 4.2 15 2.5 26 120
04/25/94 <0.50 1.8 <0.50 2.1 65
08/12/94 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50
12/14/94 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50
02/10/95 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50
06/15/95 <0.50 / <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 "./




TABLE 2

GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

1619 West First Street, Livermore, California

Beacon Station #604

Concentrations in micrograms per Liter

Total Petroleum
Monitoring Monitoring Hydrocarbons
Well Date Benzene Toluene Eihylbenzene Xylenes as Gasoline
MW-5 03/30/94 1300 20 <13 160 7500
04/25/94 1100 41 130 740 6500
08/12/94 420 2.9 41 38 4000
12/14/94 660 <2.5 33 13 4800
02/10/95 450 <13 23 19 5200
06/15/95 <0.507 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 460 ol
~
MW-6 03/30/94 21000 8600 1700 12000 63000
04/25/94 22000 12000 2300 16000 77000
08/12/94 12000 8100 2200 16000 65000
12/14/94 18000 9500 2200 14000 65000
02/10/95 21000 8400 2000 14000 63000
06/15/95 20000 11000 2100 15000 75000 _-
MW-7 03/30/94 7200 2400 1600 11000 43000
04/25/94 3900 1000 940 6900 30000
08/12/94 3800 1400 1300 7500 30000
12/14/94 3600 1200 900 6400 31000
02/10/95 4000 900 390 5100 27000
06/15/95 920 7 680 740 4100 17000 .~
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ULTRAMAR FIELD PROCEDURES



ATTACHMENT A - ULTRAMAR FIELD PROCEDURES

The following section describes procedures used by field personnel in the performance of ground water sampling at
Ultramar Inc. sites.

Ground Water Level and Total Depth Determination

A water level indicator is lowered down the well and a measurement of the depth to water from an established
reference point on the casing is taken. The indicator probe is used to sound the bottom of the well and a

measurement of the total depth of the well is taken. Both the water level and total depth measurements are taken to
the nearest 0.01-foot.

Visual Analysis of Ground Water

Prior to purging and sampling ground water monitoring wells, a water sample is collected from each well for
subjective analysis. The visual analysis involves gently lowering a clean, disposable, polyethylene bailer to
approximately one-half the bailer length past the water table interface. The bailer is then retrieved, and the sampie
contained within the bailer is examined fro floating product or the appearance of a petroleum product sheen. If
measurable free product is noted in the bailer, a water/product interface probe is used to determine the thickness of

the free product to the nearest 0.01-foot. The thickness of free product is determined by subtracting the depth to
product from the depth to water.

Monitoring Well Purging and Sampling

Monitoring wells are purged by removing approximately four casing volumes of water from the well using a clean
disposable bailer or electrical submersible purge pump, Purge volumes are calculated prior to purging, During
purging, the temperature, pH, and electric conductivity of the purge water are monitored. The well is considered to
be sufficiently purged when: The four casing volumes have been removed; the temperature, pH, and conductivity
values have stabilized to within 10% of the initial readings; and the ground water being removed is relatively free of
suspended solids. After purging, ground water levels are allowed to stabilize to within 80% of the initial water level
reading. A water sample is then collected from each well with a clean, disposable polyethylene bailer. If the well is
bailed or pamped dry prior to removing the minimum volume of water, the ground water is allowed to recharge. If
the well has recharged to within 80 % of the initial depth to water reading within two hours, the well will continue to
be purged until the minimum volume of water has been removed. If the well has not recharged to at least 80% of the
initial depth to water reading within two hours, the well is considered to contain formational water and a ground
water sample is collected. Ground water removed from the well is stored in 55-galion drums at the site and labeled
pending disposal.

In wells where free product is detected, the wells will be bailed to remove the free product. An estimate of the
vohume of product and water well be recorded. If the free product thickness is reduced to the point where a
measurable thickness is no longer present in the well, a ground water sample will be collected. If free product
persists throughout the purging process, a final free product thickness measurement will be taken and a ground water
sample will not be collected.

Ground water samples are stored in 40-milliliter vials so that air passage through the sample is minimized (to prevent
volatilization of the sample). The vial is tilted and filled slowly until an upward convex meniscus forms over the
mouth of the vial. The Teflon™ side of the septum (in cap) is then placed against the meniscus, and the cap is
screwed on tightly. The sample is then inverted and the bottle is tapped lightly to check for air bubbles. If an air
bubble is present in the vial, the cap is removed and more sample is transferred from the bailer. The vial is then
resealed and rechecked for air bubbles. The sample is then appropriately labeled and stored on ice from the time of
collection through the time of delivery to the laboratory. The Chain-of-Custody form is complieted to ensure sample
integrity. Ground water samples are transported to a state-certified laboratory and analyzed within the U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency-specified hold times for the specified anatytes.
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DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY
GROUNDWATER/LIQUID LEVEL DATA
(measurements in feet)

Project Address: Beacon #604, 1619 West First Street Date: €- 15" 95
Livermore, CA Project No.: 95-604-01
Recorded by: Hal Hansen
Well No. Time Well Elev. Depth to Measured Ground Water | Depthto Product Comments
TOC Ground Water | Total Depth | Elevation Product Thickness
MW-l /o :ye 125 -YHYe | 64.02 GUCHT OPR Ao g 10 £ A8
Mmw-2 1015 25. 73 5 3. 9’/ Stignropor Ao oy pEss
Mmw-3 11020 2366 52.61 o o0 R Ao cpEN
mw-Y | 0. 7Y 23%.63 Y6. £/ No OpoR  ave ¢ pEER
Mmw-5 1021 24-99 | 46-9¢ Mo opor o gublr
pw=¢ | 10:4] 26-£F| 47.619 SLIGHT BONC Ao rpIE ny
MW-T |10, 35 2c 5} ys 10 SUUsre R o/ pEEL

NOTES:




DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET
Client: UNtramar Sampling Date: 6| 5>~ qj
Site: Beacon #604 Project No.: _95-604-0]
1619 West First Street Well Designation: __MW- |
Livermore, CA
Is setup of traffic control devices required? YES time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? @  YES AboveTOC  Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? NO (@ If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO @.‘9 If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): 10
Well cover type: 8" UV 127UV 12" EMCO 8" BK
12" BK 12" DPW 12" CNI 36" CNI o 3" Pomece
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent @ Fair Poor
Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump
3"PVC bailer Dedicated bailer
4" PVC bailer > Centrifugal pump
_ Sampled with: Disposable bailer : g Teflon bailer:
Well diameter: 2" 4" X 6" 8"
Purge Vol. Multiplier ; 0.16 0.65 1.47 261 galAt.
Initial Measurement Recharge Measurement
Time: §0: {5 Time: 1|: 07 Calculated purge: 4.3 ?oﬁ
Depth of well: 5Y. 0.9— Depth to water: _2 £, 3y Actual purge: 74. ?
Depthtowater: 2 5. U6
Startpurge : /O 50 Sampling time: _/ /: {0
Time Temperature E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
[0:59 70.5 {763 3. 40 — l
105y | ¥ 1756 2-2( — 2
1058\ 0.6 179Y 3. /0 — 3
(:0n | 70-5 1731 3.08 — yi
Sample appearance _&L
Equipment replaced:  (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced items
2" locking cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" locking cap: Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 bolt:
6" locking cap: Pinned Allenhead (DPW):
Remarks:

Signature 7,_4{ / %/‘/V\-d_ﬁ"




DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client: Ulgamar Sampling Date: 6'_15.’ -5
Site: Beacon #604 Project No.: __95-604-0]
1619 West First Street Well Designation: __ MW- az-

Livermore, CA

Is setup of traffic control devices required? A  YES  time hours
Is there standing water in well box? NO @ Above TOC @
Is top of casing cut level? NO €fES> Ifno, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO , ABES) Ifno, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): g
Well cover type: 8" UV 127UV 12" EMCO 8" BK
12" BK 12" DPW 12" CNI 36" CNI oER 12" Poméeco
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent A Fair Poor
Purging Equipment: - - 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump
: 3" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer

4" PVC bailer Z Centrifugal pump
Sampled with: Disposable bailer : K Teflon bailer:

Well diameter: 2" » X 6" g"

Purge Vol. Multiplier : 016 0.65 1.47 261 gal/t.
Initial Measurement Recharge Measurement
Time: laf “Ye o Time: [ : 38 Calculated purge: 72 T ;d/
Depth of well: 5Z2. ﬂf Depth to water: /A ©3 B . Actual purge: 74.7
Depth to water: £5. T 3 h
Start purge [:15 Sampling time: __ {140

Time Temperature E.C pH Turbidity Volume

|: {9 s8. 7 339 433 /
1:23 68.7 1327 Y.y o2
127 | 658 1320 437 |/ | 3
132 6d- 4 1314 431 f
Sample appearance . __ g feo Lock: MO NE
Equipment replaced:  (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced items
2" locking cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" locking cap: é Lock-Dolphin: /_>é 9/16 bolt:
6" locking cap: Pinned Allenhead (DPW):

Remarks: _(:Sﬂ() Fin/ ot ]0 g & Vaenn Nﬁc\{? 29
Signature : : W %1




DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client: Ultramar Sampling Date: &-15-95
Site: Beacon #604 Project No.: ___95-604-0]
1619 West First Street Well Designation: __ MW-____ 3
Livermore. CA
Is setup of traffic control devices required? (NQ® YES time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? NO YES> AboveTOC  efBtlow JOC
Is top of casing cut level? NO &ED [Ifno, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO &FES) Ifno, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): H
Well cover type: 8" UV 127Uv__ X< 12" EMCO 8"BK
12" BK 12" DPW 12" CNI 36" CNI Other
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent Fair Poor
Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump
3" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer
4" PVC bailer X Centrifugal pump
Sampled with: Disposable bailer : k Teflon bailer:
Well diameter: 2" 4" X 6" g
Purge Vol. Multiplier 1 0.16 0.65 1.47 261 galift.
Initial Measurement Recharge Measurernent
Time: [0 - 20 Time: : Calculated purge: 75.3 gj
Depth of well: S:L 61 Depth to water: __2 Y .06 Actual purge: _ 73. 3 3J
Depth to water: ég .66
Start purge : _J{" 20 Sampling time: _{/: § O
Time Temperature E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
11.25 | 70.3 18 57 4 .5¢ {
(27 | 701 134¢ 2.5 - 2
i(-33 | 704 €41 2.31 — 3
R —
(46 | w05 2382 19.29 4
Sample appearance : C‘QA ot Lock: y
Equipment replaced:  (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced items
2" locking cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" locking cap: Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 bolt:
6" locking cap: Pinned Allenhead (DPW):
Remarks:

Signature - W %’W_}"V\/




DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client: Ultramar Sampling Date: é - I5- 9 5
Site: Beacon #604 Project No.: __95-604-01
1619 West First Street Well Designation: __ MW- H
Livermore, CA
Is setup of traffic control devices required? &O> YES time hours
Is there standing water in well box? @ YES  Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? NO YES? Ifno, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO @ If no, see remarks
Height of well casing niser (ju inches}): | '_'i
Well cover type: 8" UV __ X [12"UvV 12" EMCO 8"BK
12" BK 12" DPW 12" CNI 36" CNI Other
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent @ Fair Poor
Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump
3" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer
4" PVC bailer x Centrifugal pump . .
Sampled with: Disposable bailer : )< Teflon bailer: '
Well diameter: 2* __ X g 6" 8"
Purge Vol Multiplier:  0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 galft.
Initial Measurement Recharge Measurement
Time: ]0; 2 Y Time: 1 2: Y Calculated purge: _[ 4. ¢ a“i
Depth of well: 46 £ / Depth to water: ,2 4. 7/ Actual purge: _ JY. ? 3
Depth to water: 2 36 3
Start purge : 12: 05 Sampling time: fi- /6
Time Temperature E.C pH Turbidity Volume
(2:0¢ | €8.3 | 1997 | 4 — |
nof |83 | 1981 Hyl 2
12110 [ 6X.-0 1972 Y. /0 — 3
T/ IERTS a5 1974 | 4.4/ — | H
Sample appearance : 2&@& >
Equipment replaced:  (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced iterns
2" locking cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Jocking cap: Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 bolt:
6" locking cap: Pinned Allenhead (DPW):
Remarks:

Signature :

DL L.




DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Clieat: Ultramar Sampling Date: — 8 ~/5 =93
Site: Beacon #604 Project No.: _95-604-0]
1619 West First Street Well Designation: MW- 5

Livermore, CA

Is setup of traffic control devices required? @) YES  time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? NO B8 AboveTOC  Eelow TOCD
Is top of casing cut level? NO <¢YE® Ifno, seeremarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO @ If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): H
Well cover type: 8" UV _ < 12UV 12" EMCO 8"BK
12" BK 12" DPW 12" CNI 36" CNI Other
General condition of welthead assembly: ~ Excellent A%L>  Fair Poor
Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump
3" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer
4" PVC bailer > ___ Centrifugal pump
Sampied with: Disposable bailer : x Teflon bailer:
Well diameter: 2" S< 4" 8" 8"
Purge Vol. Multiplier:  0.16 0.65 1.47 261 galft.
Initial Measurement Recharge Measurement
Time: /012 9 Time: /9 * 34 Calculated purge: _ [ 3-6 aJ
Depth of well: HélE Depth to water: 2{2/ Actual purge: 3.6 ?qj
Depth to water: .99 )
Start purge : ti'ﬂJ Sampling time: [12°-3%

Time Temperature E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
2:26| £57 | 1237 | 43/ x
(297 | 68.6 | JHgr | %94 — | &
0:29 | 68 7 | (y/3 %.10 — 1 3
2:31 1 £8.9 | 1314 HiE — Y

Sample appearance : m Lock: ’ #
Equipment replaced:  (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced items

2" locking cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:

4" locking cap: Lock-Dolphin: /16 boit:

6" locking cap: Pinned Allenhead (DPW}:

Remarks:

2 for W o s

Signature :




DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client: Ultramar Sampling Date: _ 6~ 15 745
Site: Beacon #604 Project No.: ___95-604-01
1619 West First Street Well Designation: __MW- &
Livermore, CA
Is setup of traffic control devices required? (F® YES time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? NO @9 Above TOC :@_m
Is top of casing cut level? NO @3  Ifuo, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO &ED  Ifno, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): H
Well cover type: 8" UV __ Y/ 12" UV 12" EMCO 8"BK
12"BK 12" DPW 12" CNI 36" CNI Other
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent €Good) Fair Poor
Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump
3" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer
4" PVC bailer X Centrifugal pump
Sampled with: Disposable bailer : ﬁ Teflon bailer:
Well diameter: 2" K 4" 6" 8"
Purge Vol. Multiplier : 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/t.
Initial Measurement Recharge Measurement
ime: [0 g "“ Time: _ }& 'j Calculated purge: l } é
Depth of well: HT-6 q Depth to water: 2?- {0 Actual purge: | 3 a Qj
Depth to water: g . 2P B
Start purge : _} ﬂ: 55 Sampling time: ) 06
Time Temperature E.C. pH - Turbidity Volume

12:57 | 69.3 1137/ H45 - |
2:59 | 694 1259 | y.-39
12:59 |69 3 | 134% |437 — | 3

):02 | é9.] 213 | 430 H
Sample appearance Lock: STV P
Equipment replaced:  (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced items
2" locking cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" locking cap: Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 bolt:
6" locking cap: Pinned Allenhead (DPW):
Remarks: B

NS T e




DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client; Ultramar Sampling Date: &~ { S - q 5
Site: Beacon #604 Project No.: _95-604-01
1619 West First Street Well Designation: __MW-__ 7,
Livermore, CA
Is setup of traffic control devices required? @ YES  time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? NO &E® AboveTOC Below TOC/
Is top of casing cut level? NO ED Ifno, seeremarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO @ If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches):
Well cover type: 8" UV 12" UV 12" EMCO 8"BK
12" BK 12" DPW 12" CNI 36" CNI Other
General condition of wellhead assembly:  Excellent @ Fair Poor
Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer Submersible pump
3" PVC bailer _____ Dedicated bailer
o 4"PVCbailer € Centrifugal pump
Sampled with: Disposable bailer x Teflon bailer:
Weil diameter; 2" K . 4" 6" 8"
Purge Vol. Multiplier:  0.16 0.65 1.47 261 gal/ft.
Initial Measurement Recharge Measurement
Time: Time: _} 2 q 3 Calculated purge: _[ 3.6 30-/

Depthof well: __H6-70 Depth to water: 2.6 -3 | Actual purge: [ 2.6 ?Qj

Depth to water: )S'SI

Start purge . _ | 2247 Sampling time: _ /2 5 [

Time Temperature E.C. - pH Turbidity Volume
12:4) | 693 | /41 | 356 | —— | !
2-43 | 69 ¢ /Y78 347 — 1 2
2:4s | 693 | 1wy | 349 | —— | 3
12:43 | 69/ 1942 347 — | 1

Sample appearance - __ £ {p 0 Lock: _ A/Op &
Equipment replaced:  (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced items

2" locking cap: __ % Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:

4" locking cap: Lock-Dolphin:; Z 9/16 bolt:

6" locking cap: Pinned Allenhead (DPW):

Remarks: ﬂﬁak{/t/ Cﬂp

Signature

Lo d fltion




ATTACHMENT C

GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
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June 30, 1993
Sample Log 12067

Sheila Richgels

Fugro West, Inc.

1050 Melody Lane, Suite 160
Rogeville, CA 955678

Sybject: Analytical Results for 7 Water Sanples
Identified as: Boacon 604 {Proj. f 94-604-01)
Receivad: 06/21/9%

Dear Ms. Richgeaels:

Analysis of the sample(s) referenced above has been completed.
This report is written to contirm results communicated cn
June 30, 1995 and describes procedures used to analyze the
sanples.

Sanple(s) were analyzed using the following method(9):

PBTEX" (EPA Method 602/Purge-and-Trap)
"TPH as Gasoline™ (Modified EPA Method 2015/Purge-and-Trap)

Please refer to the folloewing table(s) for summarized analytical
results and contact us at 916-7531-9%00 if you have guestions regarding
procedures or results. The chain-of-custody document is enclosed.

Approved by:

al g£%£

nior Chemnist
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AT 4 RN T T

Goos

Sample Log 12067

irodr-ol

Sample: MW-1

From : Beacon 604 (Proj. # 94-604-01)

Sampled : 06/15/85
pilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 2123J

Matrix : Wator

Measursd
Paramater (MRL) wan valug ugn
Benzene {.50) 5.6
Toluene {.50) <.50
Ethylbanzens {.30) <.50
Total Xylenes (.50) «<.50
TPH as Gasoline (50) 140
Surrogate Recovery 102 L
§ - E E ﬁ ﬁs s gll im secends
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Sample Log 12067

A2067=-03

Sanple: MW-2

Prom : Beacon 604 (Proj. # 94-604-01)

Sampled : 06/15/95
Pilution : 1:3250 QC Batch : 41257

Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter (MRL) wgr Value uer
Benzene (130) 11000
Toluene {1239) 12000
Ethylbenzene {(130) 1900
Total Xylenes {130) 11000
TPH as Gasoline (12000) 61000
Surrogate Recovery 85 %

1iwe In secondd]

o Londzetion
aEMe2 |
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Sample Log 12067

LiedT=DX
Sample: HWN-3

From : Beacon 604 (Proj. # 94-604-01)

Sampled : 06/15/9%

Pilution : 1:1 QC Batoch : 21237
Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter (MRL) uwn Value w.
Benzene (.50) <.50
Toluena (.50) <.50
Ethylbenzene (.50) <.50
Total Xylenes {.50) <.5D
TPH as Gaseline (50) <50
Surrogete Recovery 102 ]
§° 2 g ﬁg ?n Lh seconds
I )
] 3
E 8
g A.
24 EE%
w
3
——y A3
Coluwn & tl-l.- IB;:: ORUAR <o Boientiticd ) 8 -m
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sample Log 12067

LioNA7=04

sample: -4

From : Beacon 604 (Proj. # 94-604-01)

Sampled : 06/15/95

Dilution : 1:1 QC Batch : 2123J
Matrix : Watar

Maasured
Parapeter (MRL) wn Value ugt
Benzene (.50) <.50
Taluane {.50) <.50
Ethylbenzene (.50) <.50
Total Xylenes (.50) <,50
TPH as Gasoline (50) <50
Surrogate Recovery 105 3
§° E ! E £ gm in wecorcs
i ]
Eg 3
i 8
5
L ;
de
pf B
-
& 3
§ e
i
=
i3
§ &
o |
Qe Rﬂlrﬂt L SarkPosh
Coluwn « G.Blme ID X 30m DOUAX CFAM Sciemificy - Cheomi st
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Sample Log 12067

1x0%7m08
Sample: HW-5

From : Beacon 604 (Proj. # 94-604-01)

Sampled : 086/1%/95

Dilution : 1:1 . QC Patch : 2123J
Matrix : Water

Measured
Paraneter {MRL) wgr Value o
Benzena {.50) <.50
Tolusne {(.50) <.50
Ethylbenzene (-50) <.50
Total Xylenes (.50) <.50
TPH as Gasolins (30) 460
Surrogate Recovery 28 ¥

in peconds
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ion
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Sanple Log 13067

1306706

Sanple: NW-6

From : Beacon 604 (Proj. # 94-604-01)

Sampled : 06/15/95

Dilution : 1:250 QC Batch :© 41257
Matrix : Water

Measured

Parameter (MRL) wyr Value uwa
Benzene {l130) 20000
Toluene {130) 11000
Ethylbenzene {130) 2100
Total Xylenss {130) 15000
TFH as Gasoline {13000) 75000
Surrogate Recovery 85 L

li R WY ¢ Hne in seconell

Photo Ianization
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Sample Log 12087

1208707
Sample: MW=-7
From : Beacon 604 (Proj. # 9a-604~-01)
Sampled : 06/15/95
Dilution : 1:25 QC Batch : 4125F
Matrix : Warer
Meagured
Parameter {MRL) ugn Value ven
Benzenes {13) 920
Toluene (13) 680
Ethylbenzane (13) 740
Total Xylenes (13) 4100
TPH as Gasoljine {1300) 17000
Surrogate Recovery 88 3
‘E . ! EEE ﬁg E time i t-:wtﬁq
3
i
"
&8 3
¥
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THl O7:56 FAX

Q40380

tUltramar Inc.

BEACON
CHAIN OF CUSTODY REPORT
Boacon Station No. Beacon 604 Sampier (Prini Name) Oate Fom No.
Hai Hanpen ANALYSES £45-95 1o
Project No.  94-604-01 Sampler (Signature) o i
|
y gl £ TAT ;
Project Location Affiliation Doules Environmental = T‘: E
Livermore, CA gle ‘5
0] [} ~
Sample No Jidentification Date Time Lab No. E t\£ g REMARKS
Mi-1 £-15-4% {110 12067-01 ' A
Mi-2 11D 12067-02
M-3 150 12067-03
HA-4 ik 12067-0¢ _ A
Ma-$ 235 12067-05 | TEWZ"/ Tz 7P
Mi-6 LO6 12067-06 'EEMF‘%
MNa-7 L5} 12067-07 |1 ||, - AINiT!AL
12067~
wﬁﬂinquishud by (Signature/Affiiation) Dats | Tims |Received by:(Signature/Affiliation) Date | Time |
_Mz‘n(@%&_g% —1
Relinquished by{Signature/Afhiation) Date | Time |Received by: (Signatue/agiGtion) Oae | Time
..——*“J"————‘-q-ﬁ_ﬂ- "]
IRehnquished hy:(SinnatWAﬂilialioq) Date | Time |Received by liation) / Time
] Am\ 26 fovo
Repor To:  gpesye Richgels 8i To: VZ'-“"“ -
Fugro West, Inec. 525 W. 3rd Streat
1050 Malody Lane, S5uite 160 Hanford, CA 93230
aQﬂEVil].E. CA 95870 Anmnon: ratry Fox

|\-}




